Himachal Pradesh Public works Department

Notice inviting Tender

Sealed Item rate tenders on form 6 & 8 are invited by the Executive Engineer, Gohar Division, H.P.PWD: Gohar for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD so as to reach in his office on or before 03-02-2024 up to 11.00 A.M. and will be opened on the same day at 11.30 A.M. in the presence of intending contractors or their nuthorized representatives. The D.N.I.T. tender documents can be had from this office against cash payment (Non refundable) up to 5.00 P.M. on 02-02-2024. The applications for issue of tender forms will be received up to 2.00 P.M. on 01-02-2024.

The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate/ Time deposit accounts/Saving account/F.D. Rs in any of the Post Office/Nationalized Banks in Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer must accompany the request for issue of tender form for each work. Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money will summanly be rejected. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tenders without assigning any reason. It is further added that the rates be quoted both in words and figures for proper checking to avoid any complications. If the date of opening will be holiday, the tenders will be opened on the next working day at the same time.

Sr. No.	Name of road/work	Estimated Cost	Earnest Money	Time limit	Class of contractor
1	Improvement of Black spot on Jaidevi Sainji road km 0/00 to 4/000 (SH:-Providing and fixing W-Metal beam crash Barrier at km 0/090 to 0/130)	158756	3500	Three Months	D
2	Improvement of Black spot on Kot to Devidarh road km 0/00 to 22/500 (SH:-Providing and fixing W-Metal beam crash Barrier at km 13/875 to 13/925)	199406	4000	Three Months	D .
3	Improvement of Black spot on Kot to Devidarh road km 0/00 to 22/500 (SH:-Providing and fixing W-Metal beam crash Barrier at km 2/330 to 2/390)	241502	5000	Three Months	D
4	Improvement of Black spot on Shimla via Tattapani road km 153/00 to 171/00(SH:- ROFD in Narrow curve at km 165/310 to 165/440)	369480	5000	Three Months	D
5	Improvement of Black spot on Shimla Mandi via Tattapani road km 153/00 to 171/00(SH:-ROFD in narrow curve at RD 165/600 to 165/695 and 165/745 to 165/830)	397333	8000	Three Months	D
6	SDP/2023/964 Repair of road link road along with Protection wall to village Palas km 00/00 to 0/500(SH:-Construction of PCC R/Wall at RD 0/055 to 0/062, Widening at RD 0/065 to 0/120 and Removal of slips)	145086	3000	Three Months	D
7	SDP/2023/963 Repair of road Silh Nalla to Chalahar village km 00/00 to 2/500(SH:-Construction of Dry Masonary R/Wall at RD 1/690 to 1/694, Unlined Surface drain, Widening at RD 1/900 to 1/985 and Removal of slips)	138932	3000	Three Months	D

Certified that tender of above works are being called for emergent nature in exigency of public interest. **GENERAL CONDITIONS:-**

- The Contractors are required to submit the valid Enlistment/GST registration and latest ITR alongwith application form.
- The Contractors should quote the rates of all the items in the tenders both in figures and words
- The tender forms will not be issued to those contractors whose performance is not found satisfactory. 3
- An undertaking will have to be given by the contractor that he has not more than two works in hand at the time of opening of this tender.
- Contractors will have to submit appropriate Earnest Money in the shape of F.D.R along with the application form for getting issued the tender forms. Applications with out EMD shall be summarily rejected.
- As per Govt. Notification No.PBW(B)A(3)1/2020-I dated 07-10-2021 the tenders above 5% of estimated cost will be summarily rejected. The tender offered below 30 % will also be accepted as per the office letter No. Engineer-in-Chief office letter No. PW-CTR/32-20/Genl Inst. CPWD-2020-37996-38096 dated 13.03.2023 and further ex-postfacto approval has been granted by the Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of H.P. letter No. PBW (B) A(3)1/2020-I dated 10.05.2023. Beside this the additional performance security will have to borne by the bidders as per the said notifications.
- 7 The contractor can apply only for one work at a time.
- 8. Conditional and incomplete tenders shall be rejected.
- 9. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject the tender without any reason

Executive Gohar Division (B&R),

HPPWD Gobar.



15421-35

20-1-2024 Dated

No. PW-GHR-Tender/NIT/2023

Copy along with Tender inviting Notice forwarded for information:-

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Mandi H.P.
- 2. The Engineer-in-Chief HP.PWD.Shimla.
- 3. The Superintending Engineer 1st Circle, HP.PWD Mandi.
- 4. The Executive Engineer (IT Cell) O/O Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2 for uploading the NIT on departmental website please.
- The Sub- Divisional Officer (Civil) Chachiot at Gohar. 5.
- The Block Development Officer Gohar. 6.
- The Assistant Engineer HPPWD Sub- Division Gohar/Dhanotu. 7.
- Various contractors. 8.
- Notice Board/DB/AB. 9...

Executive Engineer, Gohar Division (B&R), HPPWD., Gothar.

Estimate Cost: Rs. 1,58,756/- only Earnest Money: Rs 3500/- only

Name of Work:- Improvement of Black spot on Jaidevi Sainji road km 0/00 to 4/000 (SH:-Providing and fixing W-Metal beam crash

bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material. as per direction of Engineer –in –Charge complete in all respect. 2 Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803,1202 & 1203 P.C.C. grade M 20 (twenty millimre) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement: two sand: four graded crashed stone aggregate) within all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals. as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.	llyt. 1.90	Figure	Rate in Word	per Cubic metre	Amount
bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material. as per direction of Engineer -in -Charge complete in all respect. 2 Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803,1202 & 1203 P.C.C. grade M 20 (twenty millimre) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement: two sand: four graded crashed stone aggregate) within all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals, as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. 3 Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (Three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail 70 cm (Seventy)	·	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Walta	metre	
as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803,1202 & 1203 P.C.C. grade M 20 (twenty millimre) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement: two sand: four graded crashed stone aggregate) within all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. 3 Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (Three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail 70 cm (Seventy)	1.90			1° 1	
(Three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail 70 cm (Seventy		.			31
150X75X75mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into seventy five millimetre) spaced 2.00m (Two metre) centre-to-centre 1.80m (one point eight zero metre) high 1.10 m (one point ten metre) below ground/road level all steel parts and fitments to be galvanized by hot dip process all fitting to conform to IS: 1367 and IS: 1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of channel section 150X75X5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 300mm (Three hundred millimetre) long complete as per clause 810 with in all leads .lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer –in –Charge complete in all respect.	3.00			Per Running metre	

cutive Engineer B&R Division H.P.P.W.D Gohar





Estimate Cost: Rs. 1,99,406/- only Earnest Money: Rs 4,000/- only

Name of Work:- Improvement of Black spot on Kot to Devidarh road km 0/00 to 22/500 (SH:-Providing and fixing W-Metal beam crash Barriar at km 13/875 to 13/925)

S. No.	Sub Head and Item of work	ūyt.		Rate in	Unit	. Amount
1	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including patting out		Figure	Word	-	Amount
	bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material. as per direction of Engineer –in –Charge complete in all respect.	6.01			per Cubic metre	
2	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803,1202 & 1203 P.C.C. grade M 20 (twenty millimre) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement: two sand: four graded crashed stone aggregate) within all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals. as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.	6.01			per Cubic metre	
	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (Three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail 70 cm (Seventy centimetre) above road/ground level fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post 150X75X75mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into seventy five millimetre) spaced 2.00m (Two metre) centre-to-centre 1.80m (one point eight zero metre) high 1.10 m (one point ten metre) below ground/road level all steel parts and fitments to be galvanized by hot dip process all fitting to conform to IS: 1367 and IS: 1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of channel section 150X75X5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 300mm (Three hundred millimetre) long complete as per clause 810 with in all leads lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer –in –Charge complete in all respect.	48.00			Per Running metre	
-5V				<u> </u>	Total	

Executive Engineer B&R Division H.P.P.W.D Gohar

Estimate Cost: Rs. 2,41,502/- only Earnest Money: Rs 5,000/- only

Name of Work:- Improvement of Black spot on Kot to Devidarh road km 0/00 to 22/500 (SH:-Providing and fixing W-Metal beam crash

S. No.	Sub Head and item of work	Qyt.		Rate in	Unit	Amount
1	Farthyronic in	uyt.	Figure	Ward	וווונ	MINUM
	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material as per direction of Engineer –in –Charge complete in all respect.	7.35		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	per Cubic metre	
2	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawings and technical specifications Clause 802, 803,1202 & 1203 P.C.C. grade M 20 (twenty millimre) Nominal mix 1:2:4 (one cement: two sand: four graded crashed stone aggregate) within all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	7.35			per Cubic metre	
3	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (Three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail 70 cm (Seventy centimetre) above road/ground level fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post 150X75X75mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into seventy five millimetre) spaced 2.00m (Two metre) centre-to-centre 1.80m (one point eight zero metre) high 1.10 m (one point ten metre) below ground/road level all steel parts and fitments to be galvanized by hot dip process all fitting to conform to IS: 1367 and IS: 1364, metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with a spacer of channel section 150X75X5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 300mm (Three hundred millimetre) long complete as per clause 810 with in all leads lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals as per direction of	58.00			Per Running metre	

Executive Engineer
B & R Division
H.P.P.W.D Gohar



Estimate Cost: Rs. 3,69,480/- only Earnest Money: Rs 7500/- only

Time: Three month

Name of work:- Improvement of Black spot on Shimla via Tattapani road km 153/00 to 171/00(SH:- ROFD in Nerrow curve at km 165/310

S. No.	Sub Head and item of work	Sub Head and item of work Cyt.	1	Rate in		Amount
1 Evenimies		·	Figure	Word		
1	Excavation in soil in hill area in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiseling / wedging out side of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including dewatering where required setting out to the required line grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on drawings as directed by the Engineer -in charge at site according to technical clause 1603.1 and 1603.2 sorting useful / un-useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts and transportation of the un-useful materials for filling in roads ways, embankments for grades improvements and leveling to the require grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of road or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and all labour, machineries, materials, tools equipment's and sefety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if any required) recovery for 206.40 cubic metre @ Rs. 300.00 per cubic metre amount Rs.61920/- shall be done on prorata basis for the quantity of cutting in earth work effected. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including all leada and lifts and materials and as per direction of Engineer in charge.				per cubic metre	
1	(C) 可能是1000000000000000000000000000000000000	 		 	Total	No. of the last of





Estimate Cost: Rs. 3,97,333/- only

Name of work:- Improvement of Black spot on Shimla Mandi via Tattapani road km 153/00 to 171/00(SH:-ROFD in nerrow courve at RD

S. No.	Sub Head and Item of work				•	out ve at RD
1		Qуt.		Rate in	Unit	
9 2	Excavation in soil in hill area in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including chiseling / wedging out and being real with		Agure	Word	CHINA .	Amount
ll II II I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper blasting work both in soft and hard rock with classification of soil including dewatering where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on drawings as directed by the Engineer -in charge at site according to technical clause 1603.1 and 1603.2 sorting useful / un-useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts and transportation of the un-useful materials for filling in roads ways, embankments for grades improvements and leveling to the require grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of road or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including nead load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and all abour, machineries, materials, tools equipment's and sefety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if any required) recovery for 221.96 cubic netre @ Rs. 300.00 per cubic metre amount Rs.66588/- shall be done on prorata basis for the quantity of cutting in earth work effected. Any loss to the public and private property uring the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which hall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including all leada and lifts and naterials and as per direction of Engineer in charge.				per cubic metre	
8						1
50. 50		1 1	1	ì	Total	

Executive Engineer
B & R Division
H.P.P.W.D Gohar



Estimate Cost: No. 1,45,086/- only

Name of work: SDP/2023/964 Repair of road link road along with Protection wall to village Palas km 00/00 to 0/500(SH:-Construction of PCC R/Wall at RD 0/055 to 0/062, Widening at RD 0/065 to 0/120 and Removal of slips)

	Sub Head and Item of work	· Qyt.	T	Rate In	Unit	1
1	Excavation in soil in bill area to the		Agure	Word	7100	rumqune.
	Excavation in soil in hill area in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiseling / wedging out side of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including dewatering where required setting out to the required line grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on drawings as directed by the Engineer in charge at site according to technical clause 1603.1 and 1603.2 sorting useful / un-useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts and transportation of the un-useful materials for filling in roads ways, embankments for grades improvements and leveling to the require grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of road or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and all labour, machineries, materials, tools equipment's and sefety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if any required) recovery for 11.98 cubic metre @ Rs. 300.00 per cubic metre amount Rs.3594/- shall be done on prorata basis for the quantity of cutting in earth work effected. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including all leada and lifts and materials and as per direction of Engineer in charge.				per Cubic metro	
i i	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, as per direction of Engineer -in-Charge complete in all respect.	3.52			per cubic metre	
s i	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (one cement: five sand: ten graded crashed stone aggregateand curing complete including cost of form work for plain reinforced concrete in R/wall ,B/wall as per drawing and HPPWD technical specifications 802,803,1202, and 1203 within all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals as directed by Engineer-Incharge.				per cubic metre	

	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 granular material within all leads, lifts and carriage of respect.	2.35	-		
	materials and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer -in -Charge completer in all			per cubic	
5	Providing weep hole in brick masonry / stone masonry /plain reinforced constitution with the			metre	
	wing wall return wall with 110 mm (one hundred Ten millimetre) dia PVC pipe extended through the full width of the structures with slope of 1 (v):20 (H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614,709& 1204.3.7 with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer –in –Charge complete in all respect			Each	
	Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in any lift and lead upto 1000 m as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per direction of Engineer in charge with in all leads lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals in all leads and lifts and as per direction of Engineer in charge.			per cubic metre	
		 		Total	ly religion

Estimate Cost: As. 1,38,932/- only Earnest Money: As 3,000/- only

Time: Three month Name of work :- SDP/2023/963 Repair of road Silh Nalla to Chalahar village km 00/00 to 2/500(SH:-Construction of Dry Masonary R/Wall at RD 1/690 to 1/694, Unlined Surfavce darin, Widening at RD 1/900 to 1/985 and Removal of slips)

S. No.	Sub Head and item of work	Øyt.		Rate In	Unit	Accimient
		,	Figura	Word		
	Excavation in soil in hill area in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick jumper blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiseling / wedging out side of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including dewatering where required setting out to the required line grades, side slopes trimming bottom and level as shown on drawings as directed by the Engineer in charge at site according to technical clause 1603.1 and 1603.2 sorting useful / un-useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts and transportation of the un-useful materials for filling in roads ways, embankments for grades improvements and leveling to the require grade and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of road or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and all labour, machineries, materials, tools equipment's and sefety measures and incidentals necessary to complete the work by all means (if any required) recovery for 16.88 cubic metre @ Rs. 300.00 per cubic metre amount Rs.5064/- shall be done on prorata basis for the quantity of cutting in earth work effected. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including all leads and lifts and materials and as per direction of Engineer in charge.				per cubic metre	
i	Earthwork in excavation for structures as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 305.1 including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and disposal upto a lead of 50 m, dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, as per direction of Engineer –in Charge complete in all respect.	1.39			cubic metre	
P	Construction of dry rubble masonry for retaining walls, breast walls, revetment walls and arapets etc. for sub-structure and super structure complete as per drawing and technical pecification clauses 704.6 & 1302.5 including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and ther incidentals as per direction of Engineer -in -Charge completer in all respect.	10.08			per cubic metre	

Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 granular material within all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals as per direction of Engineer –in –Charge completer in all respect.	1.19		per cubic metre	
Construction of unlined surface drains of average cross-sectional area 0.20 sqm (zero point two metre) in soil to specified lines, grades, levels and dimensions. excavated material to be used in embankment with a lift upto any metre and lead of any metere as per Technical Specification Clause 307 as per direction of Engineer in charge with in all leads lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals. as per direction of Engineer in charge.			per cubic metre	
Removal of land slide in hilly area in ordinary rock not requiring blasting by mechanical means including cutting and trimming of slops and disposal of cut material with in any lift and lead upto 1000 m as per technical specification 302.3.5 and 1611 as per direction of Engineer in charge with in all leads lifts and carriage of materials and other incidentals in all lead and lifts and as per direction of Engineer in charge.		1	cubic metre	